

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941

98 USE OF WORD "SAVINGS" BY LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATIONS CHAP. 47

and insert artificial dentures, crowns or bridges as substitutes for natural teeth, or who, except on the written prescription of a duly licensed and registered dentist and by the use of impressions or casts made by a duly licensed and registered dentist shall directly or indirectly by mail, carrier, personal agent, or by any other method, furnish, supply, construct, reproduce, or repair prosthetic dentures, crowns, bridges, appliances, or other structures to be used and worn as substitutes for natural teeth, or corrective appliances; or who shall place such substitutes in the mouth and/or adjust the same except by a duly licensed and registered dentist, or who uses the words dentist, dental surgeon, the letters D.D.S. or D.M.D., or any other letter or title in connection with his name, which in any way represents him as being engaged in the practice of dentistry; provided, that nothing in sections 25 to 41, both inclusive, shall apply to a legally qualified physician or surgeon, unless he is practicing dentistry as a specialty, or to a legal practitioner of dentistry of another state making a clinical demonstration before a dental society, convention, or association of dentists.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 125, § 53, amended. Section 53 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 53. Dental examiners; board of osteopathic examination; commissioners of pharmacy; veterinary examiners; board of accountancy; examiners for admission to the bar. The members of the board of dental examiners, board of osteopathic examination and registration, commissioners of pharmacy, veterinary examiners, board of accountancy, and the examiners of applicants for admission to the bar shall each receive as compensation for their services 55 \$10 a day, for the time actually spent, and their necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of their duties, to be certified by the secretaries of their respective boards.'

Approved March 8, 1941

Chapter 47

AN ACT Relative to the Use of the Word "Savings" by Loan and Building Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 5, amended. The first paragraph of section 5 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No person or partnership and no association or corporation unless duly

KENNEBEC COUNTY LAW LIBRARY

CHAP. 48

authorized under the laws of this state or of the United States to conduct the business of a bank or trust company shall use as a part of the name or title under which such business is conducted, or as designating such business, the word or words "bank," "banker," "trust," "trust company," "banking," or "trust and banking company," or the plural of any such word or words or any abbreviation thereof in or in connection with any other business than that of a bank or trust company duly authorized as aforesaid. Provided, however, that this restriction shall not apply to any such person. partnership, association, or corporation, conducting business under such name or style prior to the 23rd day of April, 1905. No person, partnership, association, or corporation, bank or trust company, except a mutual savings bank organized under the laws of this state, shall use as a part of its name or title the word or words "saving," "savings," or "savings bank," except that loan and building associations legally organized under the laws of this state may use the name or style "savings and loan association." Provided, however, that this restriction shall not apply to any business being conducted under such name or style prior to the 23rd day of April, 1905, nor to any bank or trust company using such word or words prior to the 1st day of January, 1929.'

Approved March 8, 1941

Chapter 48

AN ACT Relating to Kennebec County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 16 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 9. Payments to county law libraries. The treasurer of each county, except the counties of Aroostook, Cumberland, Hancock, Kennebec, Lincoln, Penobscot, Somerset, and York, shall pay annually to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library, the sum of \$500. The treasurers of each of the following counties shall pay annually to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library, the sum of \$500. The treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library, as follows: (Aroostook), the sum of \$1300, of which at least \$500 shall be expended annually by the Aroostook law library association for books for the library at the court house at Caribou in said county; (Cumberland), the sum of \$1000; (Hancock), the sum of \$1000; (Kennebec), the sum of eight hundred dollars \$1000; (Lincoln), the sum of \$250;

99